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No. 93, A.] 	 [Published July 9, 1931. 

CHAPTER 480. 

AN ACT relating to the reinstatement of Raymond J. Cannon in 
the practice of law. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The license to practice law, duly issued to Raymond 
J. Cannon on the thirtieth day of April, 1914, and revoked by 
judgment of the supreme court on July 5, 1929, is hereby re-
stored, and the costs imposed by said judgment are hereby remit-
ted, and the said Raymond J. Cannon is hereby authorized, hence-
forth, to exercise all the rights and privileges of a duly licensed 
member of the bar. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 434, A.] 	 [Published July 9, 1931. 
CHAPTER 481. 

AN ACT to create chapter 79 of the statutes, relating to floods 
and flood control. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new chapter, to be numbered 79, consisting of 
sections 79.01 to 79.17, is added to the statutes, to read : Chap-
ter 79. FLOOD CONTROL. 79.01 Terms used in sections 
79.01 to 70.17 are defined as follows: 

(1) "Railroad Commission" or "Commission" means the rail-
road commission of Wisconsin. 

(2) "Public corporations" means any county, town, village, 
city, school district, consolidated district, state graded school dis-
trict, free high school district, union free high school district, 
whether any such district is joint or otherwise, board of education, 
board of park commissioners and any other public body empow-
ered to hold property, borrow money or levy taxes. 

(3) "Public service corporation" means any corporation speci-
fied in section 184.01 of the statutes. 
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(4) "Owner" means any person, copartnership, association or 
corporation having the fee title or any lesser estate in lands, ex-
cept estates at will and by sufferance. 

(5) "Tract of land" means all of the land separately assessed 
as a unit for the purpose of general taxation pursuant to section 
70.23 of the statutes. 

(6) "Parcel of land" means that portion of a tract of land 
which is benefited by the abatement or diminution of flood con-
ditions. 

(7) "Equalized assessed value" means: (a) As applied to any 
town, village or city, the value of the real property therein as de-
termined by the county board pursuant to section 70.61; (b) as 
applied to any tract of land, such proportion of the assessed value 
thereof, as determined by the local assessor, as the equalized as-
sessed value of all the real estate in the town, village or city in 
which such tract is located bears to the aggregate assessed value 
of the real estate in such town, village or city, as determined by 
its assessor; (c) as applied to a parcel of land, such proportion of 
the equalized assessed value of the tract of which such parcel is 
a part, as the commission shall determine to correctly represent 
the relative value of such parcel as compared with the remainder 
of the tract. 

(8) "Drainage area" means any parcel or parcels of land with-
in the area whose drainage causes or contributes to flood condi-
tions upon or in the vicinity of a designated stream or body of 
water. 

79.02 To accomplish the purposes of sections 79.01 to 79.17, 
the railroad commission of Wisconsin is hereby authorized and 
empowered: 

(1) To order the straightening, widening, altering, deepening, 
changing or the removing of obstructions from the course of any 
river, water course, pond, lake, creek or natural stream, ditch, 
drain or sewer, and the concentration, diversion or division of the 
flow of water therein; provided, that in the ease of navigable 
waters no such work shall substantially impair the navigability 
thereof. 

(2) To order the construction and maintenance or the removal 
of ditches, canals, levees, dikes, dams, sluices, revetments, res-
ervoirs, holding basins, floodways, pumping stations, sewers and 
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siphons, and any other works reasonably adapted or required to 
accomplish the purposes of said sections 79.01 to 79.17. 

79.03 Any twenty-five owners of lands which have been recur-
rently flooded by the waters of any designated stream, lake or pond 
or any tributaries thereof, or any public corporation within whose 
boundaries are located any lands subject to such overflow, may 
file with the commission a written petition setting forth : 

(1) The necessity for the construction of such works of im-
provement as will abate or substantially diminish the overflow of 
such lands, together with a statement that the construction of such 
works is required by the public health, safety, convenience or wel-
fare; 

(2) A general description of the purpose of the contemplated 
improvement and of the territory proposed to be benefited by the 
construction thereof. Said description need not be given by metes 
and bounds nor by legal or political subdivisions but shall be suf-
ficient if it designate in general terms the territory proposed to 
be benefited by the improvement; 

(3) A prayer for appropriate action and relief. 
79.04 Upon the filing of any petition as authorized by section 

79.03, the commission shall give the project a name embodying 
the name of the principal river or body of water involved in the 
project, and shall fix a date and place of hearing upon the peti-
tion, the date being so fixed as to allow for the giving of the no-
tice herein provided for. The commission shall publish, once 
a week for three successive weeks, in a newspaper in each county 
in which any portion of the territory referred to in the petition 
is located, a notice stating the nature of the proceeding and the 
time and place of the proposed hearing, and shall also forward a 
copy of such notice to the county clerk of each such county. Each 
such county clerk shall thereupon mail a copy of such notice to the 
clerk of each town, village and city within his county, and shall 
also post a copy of such notice in three public places within his 
county. The failure of any county clerk to comply with the fore-
going requirements shall not, however, affect the jurisdiction of 
the commission to proceed. 

79.05 The hearing provided for in section 79.04 shall be con-
fined to the question whether the improvement prayed for in the 
petition is required by the public health, safety, convenience or 
welfare. Any person interested may appear at such hearing in 
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person or by attorney and be heard upon said question without 
the filing of any formal pleading. In considering and deciding 
this question the commission may consider investigations and re-
ports made by the engineering staff, provided such reports be 
made a part of the record of the hearing. If at the close of such 
hearing the commission shall determine that the public health, 
safety, convenience or welfare require the abatement or substantial 
diminution of the flood conditions referred to in the petition, it 
shall make written findings to that effect and shall direct the 
hearing upon the petition to proceed ; but if its finding shall be 
to the contrary, it shall enter an order dismissing the petition. 

79.06 If the order of the commission dismisses the petition, any 
person aggrieved by such order, whether a signer of the petition 
or not, may, within sixty days from the date of such order, com-
mence an action in the circuit court for Dane county for review 
thereof, and the proceedings in such action shall be governed by 
sections 196.41 to 196.47, so far as consistent with sections 79.01 
to 79.17. If the order of the commission directs the hearing to 
proceed, such order shall not be reviewable except in an action to 
review the final order made by the commission pursuant to section 
79.07. 

79.07 (1) If the commission's order, made pursuant to section 
79.05, shall direct the hearing to proceed, the commission shall at 
the same time direct its engineering department to make a survey 
in the form of a preliminary investigation and to file a report: 

(a) Determining and showing upon a map the lands, whether 
contiguous or not, which will be benefited by the abatement or 
substantial diminution of the flood conditions referred to in the 
petition; defining by legal description each parcel of such lands, 
other than those owned by public corporations or public service 
corporations; stating the most recent equalized assessed value of 
each such parcel of land, and stating the amount of benefit esti-
mated to be derived by each such parcel from the abatement or 
substantial diminution of such flood conditions; 

(b) Giving a general description of the real property of any 
public corporation and the real and personal property of any 
public service corporation which will be benefited by the abatement 
or substantial diminution of the flood conditions referred to in 
the petition ; stating the fair value of each parcel of real estate 
and piece of personal property so described, and determining the 
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amount of benefit estimated to be derived by each of such par-
cels of real estate and pieces of personal property from the abate-
ment or substantial diminution of such flood conditions; for the 
purposes of sections 79.01 to 79.17, streets and highways shall be 
deemed to be the property of the public corporation which is under 
legal duty to maintain them; 

(c) Defining by political subdivisions the drainage area, and 
stating the most recent equalized assessed value of the real estate in 
each of the political subdivisions constituting such area; 

(d) Recommending the means deemed to be the most prac-
tical, considering cost and efficiency, for so abating or diminishing 
the flood conditions referred to in the petition as to effect the 
public purpose found by the commission in its order made pur-
suant to section 79.05, and stating the estimated cost of the im-
provement necessary to put such means into effect. 

(2) Upon the filing of such preliminary engineering i'eport 
with the commission, it shall forward a copy thereof to the county 
clerk of each county in whole or in part within the drainage area 
as set forth in said report, at least thirty days before the date 
fixed by the commission for further hearing upon the petition. 
The commission shall fix a date for such further hearing and shall 
publish notice thereof once a week for three successive weeks in a 
newspaper in each county in whole or in part within the drainage 
area as set forth in said report, and shall mail a copy of such notice 
to each party who appeared at the preliminary hearing. 

(3) At the further hearing held pursuant to such notice, any 
person interested may appear in person or by attorney and be 
heard upon the several matters covered by the said preliminary en-
gineering report, without the filing of any formal pleading on 
behalf of any such person. The commission shall thereupon make 
final findings upon the several matters covered by said preliminary 
engineering report, including detailed plans and specifications for 
the work of constructing the improvement. In determining the es-
timated cost of the improvement the commission shall determine 
and state separately : (1) The estimated cost of the lands and inter-
est in lands necessary to he acquired for the improvement ; (2) the 
estimated aggregate of the contract prices for the construction of 
the improvement ; (3) the estimated expense to be incurred during 
the construction of the improvement for engineering, superintend-
ence, clerical expense and other overhead expenses by the flood 
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control board in charge of such construction; and (4) the esti-
mated expense to be incurred by said flood control board for opera-
tion and maintenance of the improvement during the first 
eighteen months after its completion. The commission shall also 
find, as to each of the landowners, public corporations and public 
service corporations owning property to be benefited by the pro-
posed improvement, and as to each parcel of land so benefited, and 
as to each of the public corporations required by section 79.10 to 
contribute toward the cost of each improvement: (1) The maxi-
mum amount collectible from such parcel of land, public corpora-
tion or public service corporation under the provisions of section 
79.09, and (2) the amount actually required to be collected from 
such public corporation, public service corporation or parcel of 
land to meet the estimated cost of the improvement, which 
amount shall be, as to each parcel of land, public corporation and 
public service corporation, a uniform percentage of the total 
amount found by the commission to be collectible therefrom. 

(4) If the aggregate of the amounts collectible, as thus found 
by the commission, exceeds the estimated cost of construction of 
the improvement, the commission shall order that the work of 
contructing such improvement proceed. If such aggregate amount 
collectible is less than the estimated cost of such improvement, the 
commission shall enter an order dismissing the petition, unless the 
difference between said aggregate amounts be deposited in cash 
with the state treasurer within one year. Such deposit may be 
made by any person or any public or private corporation. Upon 
the making of such deposit, the commission shall enter a further 
order that the work of constructing the improvement proceed. 

(5) Any such order, whether directing the work to proceed or 
directing the conditional dismissal of the petition, may be reviewed 
in an action brought within thirty days from the date of such 
order, by any person aggrieved thereby, and the proceedings in 
such action shall be governed by sections 196.41 to 196.47 so far as 
said sections are consistent with sections 79.01 to 79.17, but said 
proceedings shall have precedence over all other cases except crim-
inal cases and shall be set for immediate hearing. Any two or 
more of such actions brought for the review of the same order 
may in the discretion of the court be consolidated and tried to-
gether. In any such action, any finding of the commission may 
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be challenged; and if the finding as to the amount of benefit to 
any property shall be challenged, such claim shall be set out in 
a separate cause of action, and as to such cause of action the 
plaintiff shall be entitled to a trial by jury upon demand. The 
method of review herein provided shall be exclusive. 

78.08 Upon petition of the flood control board organized pur-
suant to section 79.12 for the purpose of carrying out the final 
order of the commission, the commission may at any time, after 
public hearing, modify its final orders in so far as the same relate 
to the plans and specifications therein adopted by it for the con-
struction of the improvement, but no such modification shall ma-
terially change the basic plan of the improvement. The hearing 
upon application for such modification shall be held upon notice 
to the clerk of each town, village and city containing property 
found by the commission to be benefited by the improvement. 
Such order for modification may be reviewed by an action in the 
circuit court for Dane county in the same manner as the final 
order. 

79.09 The commission shall determine the parcel or parcels of 
land benefited directly or indirectly and shall levy such assess-
ment in proportion to the benefit accruing to such parcel or par-
cels of land. 

79.10 (1) Upon the making of a final order directing the 
work to proceed, as provided in section 79.07, the commission shall 
forward a certified copy of its findings and the order based there-
on to the clerk of each town, village and city in which any land 
or other property benefited by the improvement is located; to the 
clerk of each public corporation owning property found to be 
benefited thereby, and to the clerk of each town, village and city 
found to be located within the drainage area. It shall thereupon 
be the duty: 

(a) Of each town, village and city in which is located any 
benefited land owned otherwise than by a public corporation, or 
in which is located any benefited property of a public service 
corporation, to levy as a special assessment against the land or 
other property so benefited the amount which the commission shall 
have found that such property should contribute to the cost of the 
improvement, and to collect the same in connection with the next 
ensuing collection of general taxes in said town, village or city; 
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provided, that the governing body of such town, village or city 
may, in its discretion, make such special assessment payable in 
two equal annual installments; 

(b) Of each public corporation owning property found by the 
commission to be benefited, to raise the amount which the com-
mission shall have found that such property should contribute to 
the cost of the improvement; 

(c) Of each town, village or city containing lands or other 
property found to be benefited by the improvement, to raise the 
amount which the commission shall have found such town, village 
or city should contribute to the cost of the improvement; 

(d) Of each town, village or city within the drainage area, to 
raise the amount which the commission shall have found such 
town, village or city should contribute to the cost of the improve-
ment. 

(2) The amount required to be raised by any public corpora-
tion pursuant to paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of subsection (1) 
of this section may be raised by the issuance of bonds or by the 
levy of general taxes, or may be paid out of any funds of such 
public corporation legally available for such purpose ; provided, 
however, that no bonds shall be issued until provision has been 
made to pay the liability that will accrue thereunder. Every pub-
lic corporation electing to raise such sums wholly or in part by gen-
eral taxation may lawfully do so, even though the tax rate of such 
public corporation for the year of such levy may thus be in-
creased beyond the legal limit otherwise applicable. The moneys 
to be provided by any public corporation pursuant to this section, 
except the deferred installments of special assessments, shall be 
on hand and available by March fifteenth following the commis-
sion's final order, unless the time between the certification of such 
order and March fifteenth is insufficient for the raising of such 
moneys. All such moneys shall be held by the treasurer of such 
public corporation in a separate fund until paid over to the flood 
control board created pursuant to section 79.12. 

79.11 (1) If, after all contracts for construction of the im-
provement have been let, the aggregate of the contract prices, as 
certified by the flood control board created pursuant to section 
79.12, added to the commission's estimated cost of acquiring the 
necessary lands and of overhead expense and of the first eighteen 
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months' operation and maintenance, exceeds the amount esti-
mated by the commission as the total cost of the improvement, but 
is less than the total amount found by the commission to be col-
lectible under section 79.09, the work of constructing the improve-
ment shall nevertheless proceed and the several public corpora-
tions shall provide, not later than the time fixed for the next en-
suing general tax collection therein, the amounts required to make 
up the deficiency, in the same proportions as the original amounts 
were provided by such public corporations. 

(2) But should the total cost, as ascertained and certified by 
the flood control board after the letting of the contracts, in the 
manner hereinabove set forth, exceed the total amount found by 
the commission to be collectible under section 79.09, all contracts 
for the construction of the work shall be null and void. At the 
expiration of one year after such certification, any moneys held 
by the state treasurer on account of the project shall be refunded 
to the persons by whom they were paid to such treasurer ; any 
funds in the hands of the flood control board shall be refunded to 
the public corporation by which they were paid to such board ; 
any funds held by any town, village or city. having been collected by 
special assessments against property benefited, shall be refunded 
to the owners of such property; any funds raised by any public 
corporation by the issuance of bonds on account of such proposed 
improvements shall constitute a fund for the retirement or pay-
ment of such bonds; and any fund held by any public corporation. 
having been raised otherwise than by special assessments or bond 
issues, shall be available for the general purposes of such public 
corporation. Provided, however, that if within one year after 
the last mentioned certification of the flood control board there 
shall be deposited with the treasurer of said board a sum equal to 
the difference between the aggregate cost of constructing the im-
provement as estimated by the commission and the aggregate 
cost thereof as determined and certified by the flood control board 
after the letting of the contracts, said board shall proceed to relet 
the contracts for the construction of the improvement and to 
complete the same unless the aggregate of such new contract 
prices, together with the commission's estimate of the cost of ac-
quiring lands and of overhead expenses and of the first eighteen 
months' operation and maintenance, shall again exceed the amount 
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found by the commission to be collectible under section 79.09. The 
deposit herein referred to may be made by any person or any 
public or private corporation. 

(3) If, after the letting of the contracts and during the prog-
ress of the work, it shall develop that the cost of completing the 
work exceeds the amount available therefor, the flood control 
board shall have power to borrow temporarily the amounts re-
quired for completing the work, upon promissory notes executed 
by the board, payable with interest on or before the fifteenth day 
of March next ensuing; and each town, village and city contain-
ing property found by the commission to be benefited by the im-
provement shall upon certification of the flood control board as 
to the amount to be raised by such town, village or city to repay 
such temporary loan, include in its next general tax levy the 
amount so certified. Such certification by the flood control board 
shall require each such town, village and city to raise the same 
proportion of the sum required to pay the temporary loan as to 
the total amount previously contributed by such town, village or 
city pursuant to paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 79.10 
shall bear to the total amount contributed by all of such towns, 
villages and cities thereunder. If, by reason of the deferred col-
lection of special assessments as authorized in paragraph (a) of 
subsection (1) of section 79.10, funds shall be required by the 
board before they are actually available, the board may borrow 
such funds upon its promissory notes payable with interest on 
or before March fifteenth of the year in which such deferred in-
stallments shall become due, and shall repay such loan out of the 
proceeds of such installments. 

(4) If it shall develop that the total cost of constructing the 
improvement is less than the total amount available for the pay-
ment of such cost, the excess, except as provided in section 79.13, 
shall constitute the commencement of the fund provided for in 
section 79.14 for the maintenance and operation of the improve-
ment. 

79.12 (1) If the commission directs the work of constructing 
the improvement to proceed as provided in section 79.07, it shall 
certify the fact of the making of such order to the governor, to-
gether with a statement of the county in which the major part 
of the proposed improvement, as determined by the estimated cost 
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thereof, is to be located and the county in which the largest 
amount of property to be benefited, as determined by the equalized 
assessed value thereof, is located. The governor shall thereupon 
appoint a board to take charge of the construction and the main-
tenance and operation of the improvement, whose membership 
shall be determined as follows: 

(a) One member to be certified by the board of supervisors of 
the county in which the major part of the proposed improvement 
is located; 

(b) One member to be certified by the board of supervisors of 
the county in which the largest amount of property to be bene-
fited is located; 

(c) One member to be chosen by the governor from the drain-
age area. 

(2) Any vacancy occurring by reason of the death, resignation 
or removal from the state, or permanent disability of any person 
thus appointed, shall be filled in the manner provided for the 
original appointment of such person. The county board making 
any such certification of an appointee may at any time certify to 
the governor the name of another appointee to succeed him, and the 
governor shall thereupon name such new appointee as a member of 
the board and the tenure of the former appointee shall terminate. 
The governor may at any time appoint another person to succeed 
the person chosen by him on said board and the tenure of the lat-
ter shall thereupon terminate. 

(3) The board thus constituted shall be a body corporate and 
shall be known as " 	 Flood Control 
Board," the name to commence with the name of the river or body 
of water defined by the commission pursuant to section 79.04 as 
being the principal river or body of water involved in the project. 
The board shall organize by the election of one of its members as 
chairman and one as treasurer, who shall be removable at the plea-
sure of the board. It shall also appoint a secretary, who need 
not be a member of the board and who shall likewise be remov-
able at pleasure. 

(4) Each member of the board shall file the official oath with 
the commission, and the treasurer of the board shall file with the 
commission the official bond, which shall be approved by the 
commission and shall be in amount as follows: Up to the comple- 
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tion of the construction of the improvement, not less than fifty 
per cent of the total cost thereof as estimated by the commission ; 
for the first eighteen months thereafter, not less than fifty per 
cent of the cost of operation and maintenance during said period 
as estimated by the commission; and thereafter, not less than fifty 
per cent of the annual cost of maintenance and operation as certi-
fied by the board pursuant to section 79.14, except that in case 
of an addition to or reconstruction pursuant to section 79.15, and 
during the period of such work such bond shall be in an addi-
tional amount not less than one-half the cost of such addition or 
reconstruction as estimated by the commission. 

(5) It shall be the duty of the flood control board to con-
struct the proposed improvement by contract according to the 
plans and specifications prescribed by the commission. The board 
is authorized in its name to contract and be contracted with, to 
sue and be sued, and to adopt a corporate seal. It shall prepare and 
let all contracts for the construction of the proposed improvement 
and shall supervise and direct the work done under and pursuant to 
such contracts. No contract for such work shall be let or in-
debtedness therefor incurred until there shall actually be in the 
hands of the several treasurers, as provided in section 79.10. or 
in the process of collection, the entire sum called for in said section 
except the deferred installments, if any, of special assessments. The 
board shall have authority to require the treasurers of the various 
public corporations to certify from time to time the amounts 
actually on hand for such purpose, the amounts in process of col-
lection, and the amounts to be collected upon deferred installments 
of special assessments. The board shall apply for and obtain all 
necessary permits from the federal government. It shall have the 
power to enter upon any land for the purpose of making neces-
sary examinations and surveys, and this right shall extend to its 
duly authorized assistants, representatives and employes, including 
any contractor engaged to do any part of the work of constructing 
the improvement, together with the representatives and employes 
of any such contractor ; but any such contractor shall be respon-
sible for any damage he may do. 

(6) The board shall have the power to institute and prosecute 
in the manner provided in chapter 32 of the statutes such eminent 
domain proceedings as may be necessary in the construction of 
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said improvement. When necessary for that purpose, this right 
of eminent domain shall be dominant over the rights of eminent 
domain of public or private corporations or governmental agen-
cies. The board shall also have the power to acquire any lands or 
interest therein necessary for the aforesaid purpose, by gift, pur-
chase or lease. Any title acquired by condemnation or gift, pur-
chase or lease shall be held in the name of the flood control board 
in trust for the several towns, villages and cities and contribut-
ing, as provided in paragraphs (c) and (d) of subsection (1) of 
section 79.10, in proportion to the amounts of their several con-
tributions. The board shall have the power to employ engineers, 
attorneys, agents, assistants, clerks, employes and laborers as it 
may deem advisable for the proper execution of its duties, and to fix 
their compensation. 

(7) Each member of the board shall receive compensation at 
the rate of ten dollars for each day or major part thereof actually 
devoted to the performance of his duties as such member and shall 
also be reimbursed the actual and necessary expenses incurred by 
him in the performance of such duties, upon verified statements 
in each case which shall be duly audited by the board and filed with 
the secretary. 

(8) All moneys of the board shall be deposited in such state or 
national banks as the board may from time to time designate, and 
shall be drawn out only upon checks signed by the chairman and 
the treasurer of the board. As funds are required by the board 
from time to time for the work of constructing the improvement, 
the board shall by resolution make requisition for the amounts so 
required upon the treasurers of the several public corporations 
holding money available for that purpose pursuant to section 
79.10, and each such treasurer shall forthwith pay the amount 
thus requisitioned to the board. The amount to be requisitioned 
at any time from any such treasurer shall bear such proportion to 
the total amount requisitioned at such time, as the amount cer-
tified by such treasurer pursuant to this section to be on hand and 
available shall bear to the total amount certified by all of such 
treasurers to be on hand and available. 

79.13 All sums which shall be deposited with the state treas-
urer pursuant to subsection (4) of section 79.07 for the construc-
tion of the improvement shall be paid by said, treasurer to the 
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flood control board upon requisitions from said board. If any 
moneys, other than those for operation and maintenance during the 
first eighteen months, remain unexpended in the hands of the 
flood control board or subject to their requisition after the com-
pletion of the construction of the improvement, and if the funds 
for construction of the improvement shall have been in part raised 
through voluntary contributions pursuant to subsection (4) of 
section 79.07 or subsection (2) of section 79.11, the amounts thus 
contributed, or such proportion thereof as the funds remaining in 
the hands of the board or subject to its requisition will pay, shall 
be returned to the persons or corporations who made such volun-
tary contributions, in proportion to the amounts contributed by 
them. 

79.14 It shall be the duty of the flood control board to main-
tain and operate said improvement. The cost of operation and 
maintenance during the period intervening between the comple-
tion of said improvement and the date when funds provided un-
der this section become available shall be paid from the funds 
provided for maintenance pursuant to the estimate made by the 
commission as provided in subsection (3) of section 79.07. Prior 
to the first day of November in each year the flood control board 
shall certify to the clerk of each town, village and city in which 
lands to be benefited by the improvement are located an estimated 
budget, detailed as far as practicable, of the cost of operation and 
maintenance of said improvement for the succeeding calendar 
year, together with the amount due upon any judgments outstand-
ing against the board, except those judgments from which the 
board has appealed or intends to appeal, and shall certify at the 
same time the portion of such cost to be borne by each such town, 
village and city. This shall be determined in the same manner 
and according to the same proportions as provided in paragraph 
(c) of subsection (1) of section 79.10. It shall thereupon be-
come the duty of each such town, village and city to include in its 
next succeeding tax levy the amount so certified and to forward 
such amount, on or before March fifteenth following, to the flood 
control board. 

79.15 Whenever the flood control board shall determine and 
certify that repairs or replacements are necessary to such an ex-
tent as to amount to a partial reconstruction of the improvement 
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rather than ordinary maintenance, or whenever said board shall 
determine that material additions, extensions or betterments to 
said improvement are necessary, the board shall file a petition with 
the commission setting forth the necessity for such repairs, re-
placements, additions, extensions or betterments, and thereupon 
the commission shall proceed to make the same determinations and 
certifications as in the case of an original petition for the con-
struction of the improvement, except that the enumeration of 
lands or other property benefited and of the political subdivisions 
included within the drainage area shall be the same as in the 
original order for the construction of the improvement, unless the 
commission shall affirmatively find that changes in such enumera-
tion are necessary because of errors in the original findings. 

79.16 Any action brought in any court for the purpose of en-
joining, preventing or interfering with the construction, repairing, 
reconstruction, operation or maintenance of the improvement or-
dered by the commission, or any part thereof, except actions to 
review the orders of the commission pursuant to sections 79.01 to 
79.17, shall be placed upon the current term calendar of the court 
as soon as such action is at issue and shall have precedence over 
all other actions pending upon such calendar. In addition to all 
other limitations, the time for appealing from any order or judg-
ment entered in such action shall be limited to thirty days from 
the date of the entry of such order or judgment. In the event of 
such appeal the cause shall, on the filing of the papers in the su-
preme court, be immediately placed at the head of the state calendar 
of the then pending term and shall be assigned and brought to 
a hearing in the same manner as other causes on the state calendar. 

79.17 Any person who shall wilfully, maliciously or wantonly 
destroy, injure, remove, meddle or tamper with any portion of the 
improvements constructed pursuant to sections 79.01 to 79.17, 
whether during construction or after completion of the same, or 
shall wilfully, maliciously or wantonly obstruct, interfere with or 
hamper the flood control board or any of its assistants, agents, 
servants or employes, or any contractor employed by it in the work 
of constructing, repairing, reconstructing, operating or maintaining 
the same, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more 
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than one year, or by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or 
both. 

SECTION 2. In the event that those portions of sections 79.01 
to 79.17, providing for the raising of a portion of the fund for 
the construction of the improvement referred to in said sections 
from the towns, villages and cities constituting the drainage area 
are finally determined to be invalid, said sections 79.01 to 79.17 
shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect with the follow-
ing changes: 

(1) The member of the flood control board who would other-
wise be appointed by the governor from the drainage area shall 
be a resident of a town, village or city containing property found 
by the commission to be benefited by the improvement. 

(2) Any findings and final order made by the commission prior 
to the determination of such invalidity shall be forthwith modi-
fied by the commission to conform to this section, without notice 
or hearing, and all proceedings thenceforth shall be conducted 
in conformity with such modified findings and order. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 642, A.] 	 [Published July 10, 1931. 

CHAPTER 482. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (6) of section 
29.574; and to create section 29.573 of the statutes, relating 
to game birds raised on game bird farms, and providing a 

penalty. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (6) of section 
29.574 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.574) (6) (a) Such 
game birds on said farm shall be killed only by the licensee or his 
employes and each * * * game bird * * * killed shall 
be distinctly tagged with a tag to be furnished by the conserva-
tion commission to the licensee at a cost not exceeding five cents 
each. Live * * * birds may be sold and transported, pro- 


